ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL OBAN, LORN AND THE ISLES AREA

COMMITTEE

CUSTOMER SERVICES 10 FEBRUARY 2016

Bridge of Orchy Hall Trust

1.0 SUMMARY

This report provides for Members an update on the Area Committee's role with the Bridge of Orchy Hall Trust.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Members are asked to note that the Bridge of Orchy Hall Trust constitution does not provide for a member of the Area Committee to act as a trustee.

3.0 DETAIL

- 3.1 Members considered a report entitled 'Appointments to Outside Bodies' at the Area Committee meeting on 10th December 2014. This report recommended that Members note vacancies in appointments to outside bodies and consider making appointments to fill such vacancies.
- 3.2 In response to a request from the Bridge of Orchy Hall Trust for the appointment of a representative from the Area Committee to act as one of their trustees, it was recommended that a member of the Area Committee be appointed to this Trust. Councillor lain Angus MacDonald was appointed to this position by the Area Committee on 10th December 2014.
- 3.3 It has come to the attention of the current officials of the Bridge of Orchy Hall Committee that subsequent to local government reorganisation brought about by the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, the appointment of a County Councillor as a Trustee was ended and the Trust determined instead to appoint a Community Councillor for the Bridge of Orchy area as a trustee.
- 3.4 Council officers have been advised that a community council representative has been appointed as a trustee.

4.0 CONCLUSION

4.1 There is no position on the Bridge of Orchy Hall Trust for a representative of the

Area Committee.

5.0 IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Policy	Ν	lone
------------	---	------

- 5.2 Financial None
- 5.3 Legal None
- 5.4 HR None
- 5.5 Equalities None
- 5.6 Risk None
- 5.7 Customer Service None

Executive Director of Customer Services

8 January 2016

For further information contact: Graeme B. Forrester, Area Committee Manager 01546 604197

APPENDICES

N/A